CH \$65.00.00 865408

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI192065

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Decatur Health Services, LLC		04/19/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Bank of America, N.A.		
Street Address:	101 N. Tryon Street, 15th FI		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28255-001		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4830711	MY BARIATRIC SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	4826661	MY BARIATRIC SOLUTIONS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027833535

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026268305

Email: dmullarkey@polsinelli.com,jolsen@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel P. Mullarkey
Address Line 1: PO Box 140310

Address Line 4: Kansas City , MISSOURI 64114-0310

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN OLSEN
SIGNATURE:	JEAN OLSEN
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=HCA - IP - Trademark Security Agreement Short Form Decatur Health Services LLC (Executed)#page1.tif source=HCA - IP - Trademark Security Agreement Short Form Decatur Health Services LLC (Executed)#page2.tif source=HCA - IP - Trademark Security Agreement Short Form Decatur Health Services LLC (Executed)#page3.tif source=HCA - IP - Trademark Security Agreement Short Form Decatur Health Services LLC (Executed)#page4.tif

source=HCA - IP - Trademark Security Agreement Short Form Decatur Health Services LLC (Executed)#page5.tif

<u>GRANT OF</u> SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Agreement"), effective as of April 19, 2024 is made by Decatur Health Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at One Park Plaza, Nashville, TN 37203 (the "Obligor"), in favor of Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association, located at 101 N. Tryon Street, 15th floor, NC1-001-15-02, Charlotte, NC 28255-0001, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of the First Lien Secured Parties (as defined below).

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, (a) pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2006, as amended and restated as of May 4, 2011, as amended and restated as of February 26, 2014, as amended and restated as of June 28, 2017, as amended and restated as of June 30, 2021 and as further amended and restated as of January 4, 2023, by and among HCA Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the guarantors party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swingline Lender and Letter of Credit Issuer (and as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, refinanced or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrower; and (b) the Borrower may incur Additional First Lien Obligations from time to time to the extent permitted by the Credit Agreement and each Additional First Lien Agreement (any extension of credit to the Grantors as described in clauses (a) or (b), collectively, the "Extensions of Credit");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and certain other subsidiaries of the Borrower have executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2006 and amended and restated as of March 2, 2009, in favor of the Collateral Agent (together with all amendments, modifications and supplements, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "First Lien Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Security Agreement, the Borrower and certain of its subsidiaries pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the First Lien Secured Parties a continuing first priority lien and security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks, to secure the Obligations under the Credit Agreement and any Additional First Lien Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Obligor entered into Supplement No. 21 to the First Lien Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2023 ("Supplement No. 21"), whereby Obligor agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and the First Lien Security Agreement, as a Grantor under such documents;

WHEREAS, Obligor is the owner of certain Intellectual Property, which is subject to the First Lien Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Obligor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and

performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the holders of any Additional First Lien Obligations their respective Extensions of Credit thereunder, the Obligor agrees, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the First Lien Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the First Lien Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Obligor hereby pledges and grants a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Collateral"), to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the First Lien Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the First Lien Obligations. For the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing grant is merely a grant of a security interest and shall not be deemed an assignment.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Obligor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the First Lien Secured Parties in connection with the First Lien Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The First Lien Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the First Lien Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Obligor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the First Lien Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the First Lien Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the First Lien Security Agreement, the terms of the First Lien Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

DECATUR HEALTH SERVICES, LLC

Name: John M. Franck II

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

As Collateral Agent

By: Kelulia Ciluli

Name: Liliana Claar Title: Vice President

REEL: 008410 FRAME: 0343

SCHEDULE A

Collateral

Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.	App. Date	Reg. Date	Owner
MY BARIATRIC SOLUTIONS and Design	86/540,872	4830711	2-20-15	10-13-15	Decatur Health Services, LLC
* Bariatric Solutions					
MY BARIATRIC SOLUTIONS	86/540,859	4826661	2-20-15	10-06-15	Decatur Health Services, LLC

[Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

RECORDED: 04/25/2024